## HB196 ENROLLED



- 1 HB196
- 2 KK9BAAU-3
- 3 By Representative Wilcox
- 4 RFD: County and Municipal Government
- 5 First Read: 05-Feb-25

## HB196 Enrolled



- 1 Enrolled, An Act,
- 2 Relating to juvenile detention; to further provide for
- 3 the management of county juvenile detention facilities.
- 4 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:
- 5 Section 1. (a) Upon written request by the presiding
- 6 juvenile judge of the county, a county commission, by
- 7 resolution adopted no later than 90 days after the effective
- 8 date of this act, may assume the supervision and
- 9 administration of the county's juvenile detention facility and
- 10 the individuals employed to work in the facility. Upon the
- 11 passage of a resolution, the commission may hire a detention
- 12 superintendent to manage the facility and the facility's
- employees on behalf of the commission.
- 14 (b) The Supreme Court of Alabama shall review and
- 15 revise as necessary the Rules of Juvenile Procedure to ensure
- 16 compliance with this section.
- 17 Section 2. This act shall become effective immediately.

## HB196 Enrolled



18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			_
27		Speaker of the House of Representatives	
28			
29			
30			
31			_
32		President and Presiding Officer of the Senate	
33			
34			
35		House of Representatives	
36			
37		hereby certify that the within Act originated	in and
38	was passe	ed by the House 13-Feb-25.	
39			
40		John Treadwell	
41		Clerk	
42			
43			
44			
45			
46			
47	Senate	06-May-25	Passed
48			
49			
50			